
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 564

ANSWERED ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2025


OPERATION GREENS IN VEGETABLES AND FRUITS SECTOR


564. SHRI YERRAM VENKATA SUBBA REDDY:

         Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether is it a fact that three projects for mango crop under Operation Greens in vegetables and fruits sector have been approved in Chittoor district of Andhra Pradesh with an estimated cost of

Rs. 117 crores;

(b) if so, the details of dates of approval of the projects, grant-in-aid, along with anticipated time of completion of the projects; and

(c) the present status of each of the above project?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): Yes Sir.

(b) & (c): Details of the three mango projects approved in Chittoor district of Andhra Pradesh under

Operation Greens is at annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO Part (b) and (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 564 ANSWERED ON 07.02.2025 REGARDING ‘OPERATION GREENS IN VEGETABLES

AND FRUITS SECTOR’


Details of Mango projects approved in Chittoor district, Andhra Pradesh


Sl.

No.

Name of

Applicant

Date of

Approval

 Total

Project

Cost (₹ in

Crores)

Approved

Grant (₹

in

Crores)

 Grant

Released (₹

in Crores)

Status of

Implementation

1.
Apti

Enterprises
21-11-2023


41.19


15.00


8.38

Ongoing (Reported 67%

physical & financial

progress)

2.

GCR Foods

and

Beverages

Private

Limited

09-11-2022  40.05   10.96   3.65

Ongoing (Reported 33%

physical & financial

progress)

3.
Lakshay

Enterprises
09-11-2022  35.82   14.91   9.94

Reported completion of

project


*****

